NPDES Western Washington
Phase Il Municipal Stormwater
Permit # WAR45504

CITY OF BELLEVUE
QUESTION #20 DOCUMENTATION



Summary

Question # 20: Attach a summary of actions taken to characterize, trace and eliminate each illicit discharge found by
or reported to the permittee. For each illicit discharge, include a description of the actions according to required
timelines per S5.C.3.d.iv.

Bellevue responds to and investigates immediately reports of illicit discharges and illicit connections. Most of the can
be stopped and or eliminated immediately or within a short period of time if the source is identified. After containment
and clean-up (either by the responsible party or by the City of Bellevue if the responsible party is not identified);
education, housekeeping and /or structural best management practices are employed to minimize reoccurrence. lllicit
connections generally take a longer period of time to fully eliminate. Bellevue had two illicit connections and they
were mitigated within the permit-specified time line.

Bellevue staff responded to a total of 251 reported illicit discharges and two illicit connections in 2015. These included
discharges and connections originating from both permitted construction activities and other reported activities on the
private and public properties.

Bellevue received a total of 251 reports of potential illicit discharges. After investigation, only 58 were deemed actual
illicit discharges by Water Quality staff. This was determined by matching up the available ERTS report with internal
potential IDDE reports. Only those that had a match were considered confirmed IDDE’s. Attached are all of the 251
individual incident reports generated form the City’s Maximo work order tracking database.



IDDE Work Order Report 1

Work order number: 546333 Status:
Assigned

Date Reported: January 2, 2015 7:03 am

CLOSE
SSTANLEY

CO FIRE METER 2015 Water coming from wash rack in the yard

Description: to:

REGULATORY:
Best Mgmt Practices (ESA): BMP-14

SPECIFICATIONS:
Raining?
Precipitation in previous 24 hours
Frequency
Constituted a threat to human healt or the environment?
Immediate response?

Is the structure mapped/inventoried?

Investigated within 7 days?

If suspected illicit connection, investigated within 21 days?
Final resolution of illicit connection within six months?
How did you learn about the problem?

Source tracing method

Indicator testing

Pollutants identified

Source or cause

Correction and elimination methods

WORK LOG / NOTES:

Log date: 02-Jan-2015 7:10 am
Logged by: SSTANLEY
Description: Responded to call 1/1/15

HPA Required?

X llicit Discharge?

One-time spill
No
Yes

Yes

Yes

Not applicable

Not applicable

Other public report

Other (see notes)

Flow

Other (see notes)

Public entity

Mitigated by City of Bellevue

DOE Called?
NPDES?

Called customer and he stated that there was water blowing out of something by the lower wash rack. Got on site and
found the 1.5" meter was frozen and blowing water. Just shut off water to the stand pipe. Will follow up and replace

meter.

Log date: 05-Jan-2015 11:20 am

Logged by: JHARRISON

Description: Last slip did not go thru new clo

77223959 read 16 new 1.5" 77223862 0

08-Jan-2015 8:52 am
SSTANLEY

Log date:
Logged by:
Description:

Installed new meter and reinstalled 2" valve on 1/2/15



IDDE Work Order Report 2

Work order number:

Date Reported: January 2, 2015 4:33 pm

546476 Status:
Assigned

CLOSE
PDILLS

WMB 2015 6" CI water flowing EL # 15000610 HOLD

Description: to:

REGULATORY:
Best Mgmt Practices (ESA): BMP-14

SPECIFICATIONS:
Raining?
Precipitation in previous 24 hours
Frequency
Constituted a threat to human healt or the environment?
Immediate response?

Is the structure mapped/inventoried?

Investigated within 7 days?

If suspected illicit connection, investigated within 21 days?
Final resolution of illicit connection within six months?
How did you learn about the problem?

Source tracing method

Indicator testing

Pollutants identified

Source or cause

Correction and elimination methods
WORK LOG / NOTES:

Log date: 05-Jan-2015  3:02 pm
Logged by: PDILLS
Description: CREW RESPONSE: 1/2/15

HPA Required?

Illicit Discharge?

One-time spill
No
Yes

Yes

Yes

Not applicable

Not applicable

Other public report

Visual recon

Flow

Sediment / spoil

Public entity

Mitigated by City of Bellevue

DOE Called?
NPDES?

At 4:26pm on Friday 01/02/15 | received a page from a customer on at 17106 NE 31st PL about a possible main break or water leak
of some sort. | was making a parts run for the contractor hit main break on 92nd and Clyde Lane. #305 made the call to the
customer as | was on my way back out to the Clyde Hill break with no answer. | received another page at 5:01pm from the same
customer regarding the same leak. When | called back | was able to get ahold of the customer. | apologized for the delayed
response but explained to her that we had called once with no answer and that | was on my way. Upon arrival | saw a stream of
water moving down the road into one single catch basin at the bottom of the small hill. There was roughly 150gpm total coming
out of the ground from two different spots, one in the road what ended up being uphill from the main and also from the bottom
downhill side of the driveway of the house 17117. | throttled WV 109023 on 172nd AVE NE & NE 31st CT. | knocked the homes on
both NE 31st PL and NE 30th PL and informed them that | would be shutting their water off but giving them a little time to get
some things done. | called #305 and informed her of the break and let her know | would be needing a crew and that | spoke with
the guys that were already in town on the Clyde Hill break and that they would be breaking off of their job one by one as they
finished up their task there. | got the crew on route as | was mitigating the situation and getting the customers off and the main
throttled to about 15gpm never losing pressure. Once crew was on site we started to dig the hole to make the repair. Once finding
the main and exposing the repair, | installed a 6"x12" SS2 repair band. Checked the repair for leaks and there was none. We
restored the 18 services at 2:15am. We back filled the hole with 6 yards of 5/8" minus and patched the hole with 2 yards of cold
mix. Cleaned up work area and left the job site. On 01/05/15 | returned on site with # 325 to finish up with restoration. We used

1/2 yard of 5/8" minus on the side of the driveway.

Note: Driveway of 17117 was cracked in multiple places. | took pictures of it and will be attaching photos within the next couple of
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days. House is vacant currently and up for lease.
Paul #317

IDDE Work Order Report 3

Work order number: 546698 Status:
Assigned

Date Reported: January 5, 2015 11:27 am

CLOSE
GKNIGHT

SLB 2015 (request from Frank SW to) (C patch)

Description: to:

REGULATORY:

Best Mgmt Practices (ESA): BMP-14

SPECIFICATIONS:

Raining?

Precipitation in previous 24 hours

Frequency

Constituted a threat to human healt or the environment?
Immediate response?

Is the structure mapped/inventoried?

Investigated within 7 days?

If suspected illicit connection, investigated within 21 days?
Final resolution of illicit connection within six months?
How did you learn about the problem?

Source tracing method

Indicator testing

Pollutants identified

Source or cause

Correction and elimination methods

WORK LOG / NOTES:

HPA Required?

Illicit Discharge?

One-time spill
No
Yes

Yes

Yes

Not applicable

Not applicable

Other public report

Visual recon

Flow

Sediment / spoil

Public entity

Mitigated by City of Bellevue

Log date: 05-Jan-2015  2:41 pm
Logged by: GFLETCHER
Description: Water is coming up at bottom of driveway, 10 GPMs

DOE Called?
NPDES?

Most likely ground water. When | arrived on site and tried to listen to the valve and services it was too windy to hear
anything that would lead to a leak or prove it was not a leak. There are three services off of this dead end main and | will

have to go back out and throttle down again and listen with no wind.

M# y312874

R: 4356

Log date: 06-Jan-2015  2:55 pm
Logged by: GFLETCHER
Description: It is a COB side leak

We heard the leak on all three setters and the water tested positive for fluoride. The map says the services are tapped

way up in the resident's driveway and there has already been work done at least three times in this area.

It was talked

with the crew lead to cut and cap the main more in our right of way, and re run 3 new services. The area is marked out
for locates and a paperless locate form has been sent in. Time to schedule the job.

Log date: 21-Jan-2015  2:46 pm
Logged by: GFLETCHER
Description: Loaded for job tomorrow 1/22

The plan is to abandon about 150 ft of 8" DI that runs behind 5440's property and is very hard to access. Cutin a blow
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off and tap and run 3 new services. We are all loaded and ready to go for tomorrow.

Log date: 16-Jan-2015  3:03 pm
Logged by: GFLETCHER
Description: Phone numbers

5420 143rd AVE SE T Mate 425-641-5681

5430 143rd Ave SE Lumanau Boedian 255-443-8068

5440 143rd Ave SE Thomas Reeve 425-747-7913

and 5510 143rd Ave SE Paul Roth 425-641-3117

Log date: 29-Jan-2015 7:56 am
Logged hy: GFLETCHER
Description: Job complete and successful

There are 3 child work orders related to this WO and job. We replaced this service line and the service lines for 5430
and 5420 as well as cut in a blow off and abandoned 150 ft of water main that travelled up behind two houses. We
brought our assets out to the right of way and replaced three faulty service lines in hopes to be out of that cul de sac for
good.

1/22-The plan was to find water main and cut in new blow off. But the digging was the worst in the city and the location
of the 8" DI water main was hard to locate. We ended up up finally locating the water main 6 hours later and had to push
the job back one day. They main was where we thought just there was some frustration with digging in shale. Wrapped
job up and continued Friday

1/23-

Friday was a different day. We got a good start, used the mini to dig on the water main and everything went smoothly.
We used the vactor to pothole the utilities across the street while we exposed the main for a blow off and 3 service taps.
Dale cut out the old main, installed a 8" x 4" fl tee with 8" MJ plug. He capped the old main with a 8" plug and following
ring. The blow off was a 4" fl x fl valve w 2" tap. HE built the stand pipe with 2" brass parts (2 4", 2 12" nipples, 2
couplings, 1 90 and FIP x nst hose thread fitting and cap). Used a SMP 29 box and lid and got it in between the
driveways. Used valve extension, 24 inch, lid w bail and foam. We blocked it against the old pipe and wall of shale. We
tapped and ran the service to 5440 and jumpered the now abandoned services for 5430 and 5420 over the weekend.
5440 was about 15 ft of 1" copper, 8" x cc saddle, 1" corp x pjc and 1" mip x pjc

Backfilled and conned off areas

1/26

The final day of major work continued. We ripped a 35 ft trench to run the two longside services with the mini and it tore
through all the shale. We ran two 60 ft services to the two jumpered houses and restored the road to driveable. All that
was left was restoration in the yards for Tuesday.

1/27

We had to break out some irrigation in order to dig on the main side of things. We rebuilt the irrigation on Tuesday and
fully restored the site to back to normal. It looks great and everybody on the job worked hard and did an amazing job.
Dale, Dills, Stanley, and Jeremy. Good teamwork and crew.

Log date: 07-Oct-2015 11:48 am
Logged by: GKNIGHT
Description: Patch

Inspected 9/26/2015, Invoice 72466 & 72161

Log date: 30-Mar-2015 9:05 am
Logged by: JHARRISON
Description: Email, gave patch to Greg and we will follow up on plant complaint



From: O&MSupport Sent: Monday, March 30, 2015 8:34 AMTo: Harrison, JenelleSubject: FW: Asphalt patch

IDDE Work Order Report 4

Work order number: 546720 Status:
January 5, 2015 12:51 pm  Assigned

Date Reported:
SPILL - WMB at 17103 NE 30th PI
Description: to:

REGULATORY:

Best Mgmt Practices (ESA):

SPECIFICATIONS:

Raining?

Precipitation in previous 24 hours

Frequency

Constituted a threat to human healt or the environment?
Immediate response?

Is the structure mapped/inventoried?

Investigated within 7 days?

If suspected illicit connection, investigated within 21 days?
Final resolution of illicit connection within six months?
How did you learn about the problem?

Source tracing method

Indicator testing

Pollutants identified

Source or cause

Correction and elimination methods

WORK LOG / NOTES:

Log date: 05-Jan-2015 12:53 pm
Logged by: RCOTTONBET
Description: Email notice

CLOSE
RCOTTONBET
HPA Required?
X llicit Discharge?
One-time spill
No
Yes
Yes

Not applicable

Not applicable

Not applicable

Other public report

Visual recon

Visual indicators

Sediment / spoil

Other (see notes)

Mitigated by City of Bellevue

DOE Called?
NPDES?

From: Hubbert, BobSent: Friday, January 02, 2015 6:04 PMTo: Graves, MikeCc: Cotton-Betteridge, Russell; Miller,

Brian; Sizemore, John; Vanhoof, ChrisSubject: Fwd: BIG ROCK @ 17103 NE 30th plimportance: High

FYI ONLY - Nothing more to report at this time.

Sent via the Samsung GALAXY S® 5, an AT&T 4G LTE smartphone
———————— Original message --------From: "Harrison, Jenelle" <JHarrison@bellevuewa.gov>Date:01/02/2015 5:59 PM
(GMT-08:00)To: "Harbour, Joseph" <JHarbour@bellevuewa.gov>, "Fockler, Kipp" <KFockler@bellevuewa.gov>Cc:
"Harrison, Jenelle" <JHarrison@bellevuewa.gov>, "Hubbert, Bob" <RHubbert@bellevuewa.gov>Subject: BIG ROCK @

17103 NE 30th pl
17103 NE 30th pl

We have a break (poss. service and or 6” Cl main) crew person on site informing customers and throttling water main

(giving cust. a chance to get some water stored)

Water crew will be on site as soon possible as pulling off of prior job site
We will have approx. 20 customers in the shutdown. At this time no damage reported. Shut down time unavailable at this

time
Red is area water flowing out of pavement (map attached)

Jenelle HarrisonCity of BellevueWater Maintenance Crew Leaderjharrison@bellevuewa.gov425-452-7840



IDDE Work Order Report 5

Work order number: 547978 Status: APPR
Date Reported: January 9, 2015 8:37 am Assigned SMATTOX
Sewer overflow from manhole

Description: to:

REGULATORY: HPA Required? DOE Called?
Best Mgmt Practices (ESA): X licit Discharge? NPDES?

SPECIFICATIONS:

Raining? No

Precipitation in previous 24 hours 0

Frequency One-time spill

Constituted a threat to human healt or the environment? Yes

Immediate response? Yes

Is the structure mapped/inventoried? Yes

Investigated within 7 days? Yes

If suspected illicit connection, investigated within 21 days?
Final resolution of illicit connection within six months?
How did you learn about the problem?

Source tracing method

Indicator testing

Pollutants identified

Source or cause

Correction and elimination methods

Not applicable

Not applicable

Other public report

Visual recon

Flow

Sewage / septage

SAnitary overflow

Mitigated by City of Bellevue

WORK LOG / NOTES:

Log date: 09-Jan-2015 12:26 pm
Logged by: SMATTOX
Description: Chris from WQ

Stated that sewage was overflowing from assets 415901, 188559. When WW crews arrived we found the last asset that
was not surcharged and started jetting from that location. Jetting started at asset 188504, jetted up with piercing nozzle
and hit a stoppage at 240'. After several attemps the jet broke through and the system started to discharge downstream
for approx 20minutes. After the flow was normal the warthog was used to clean the entire section. The cause looked to
be rags and roots. The system is operating normally at this time. WQ had Storm out with the vactor to clean up the
standing sewage and leaf debris along the PRKWY along with two CB's that sewage went into during this event. Chris
stated that no sewage migrated downstream towards Lake Samm. | also removed 5 gallons of roots from asset 415901
that were growing into the structure and getting ready to start growing down the mainline.



IDDE Work Order Report 6

Work order number: 547985 Status: COMP
Date Reported: January 9, 2015 8:40 am Assigned CVANHOOF
IDDE - Sewer overflow from manhole into storm system
Description: to:
REGULATORY: HPA Required? X DOE Called?
Best Mgmt Practices (ESA): X llicit Discharge? NPDES?

SPECIFICATIONS:

Raining? No

Precipitation in previous 24 hours

Frequency One-time spill
Constituted a threat to human healt or the environment? Yes

Immediate response? Yes

Is the structure mapped/inventoried? Yes

Investigated within 7 days? Yes

If suspected illicit connection, investigated within 21 days? Not applicable
Final resolution of illicit connection within six months? Not applicable
How did you learn about the problem? Pollution hotline
Source tracing method Visual recon
Indicator testing Visual indicators
Pollutants identified Sewage / septage
Source or cause SAnitary overflow
Correction and elimination methods Mitigated by City of Bellevue

WORK LOG / NOTES:

Log date: 09-Jan-2015 12:03 pm
Logged by: CVANHOOF
Description: Response, Investigate and Clean-Up

| was called at 8:35 to go check a SSO and sewer department was onsite using the jet rodder to alleviate the blockage
when | arrived. At 9:15 the blockage was opened and the SSO stopped.

Approximately 1 gallon per minute of SSO discharged into a catch basin. A total volume of overflow that entered the
storm system would be about 40 gallons. Most of the overflow stayed on the asphalt shoulder and stayed in low spots.
The catch basin in the picture is 361844. | checked the structure at 830 West Lake Sammamish Parkway NE, which is
the last structure before Lake Sammamish and there wasn’t any sign of SSO there.

City storm crew came out and cleaned affected catch basins and the road edge with final clean-up.

According to the sanitary sewer crew onsite, roots and some rags are the primary reason for the blockage.



IDDE Work Order Report 7

Work order number: 548444 Status: HOLD
Date Reported: January 13,2015 1:30 pm Assigned GKNIGHT

SLB 2015-Water bubbling up near meter (P-7'x3")

Description: to:
REGULATORY: HPA Required? DOE Called?
Best Mgmt Practices (ESA): BMP-14 Illicit Discharge? NPDES?

SPECIFICATIONS:

Raining?

Precipitation in previous 24 hours

Frequency One-time spill
Constituted a threat to human healt or the environment? No

Immediate response? Yes

Is the structure mapped/inventoried? Yes
Investigated within 7 days? Yes

If suspected illicit connection, investigated within 21 days?
Final resolution of illicit connection within six months?
How did you learn about the problem?

Source tracing method

Indicator testing

Pollutants identified

Source or cause

Correction and elimination methods

WORK LOG / NOTES:

Log date: 15-Jan-2015 2:16 pm
Logged by: BTHOMPSON
Description: SLB 2015

Not applicable

Not applicable

Other public report

Visual recon

Flow

Sediment / spoil

Public entity

Mitigated by City of Bellevue

1-14-15 2907 130th AVE NE Dual 1" poly service line leaking to blue brute T. Tapped new saddle/corp on 6" AC ran 1"
service line to 1" setter. Used existing 3/4 meter with A24s. 1527 box set.

Meter #: V313439

Read:1250

Log date: 15-Jan-2015  2:31 pm
Logged by: BTHOMPSON
Description: SLB 2015 326

BT 326 Comments entered.
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IDDE Work Order Report 8

548448 Status:

January 13,2015 1:59 pm Assigned
IDDE - paint pressure washed to storm

CLOSE
RCOTTONBET

Work order number:
Date Reported:

Description: to:
REGULATORY: HPA Required? DOE Called?
Best Mgmt Practices (ESA): X licit Discharge? NPDES?

SPECIFICATIONS:

Raining?

Precipitation in previous 24 hours

Frequency

Constituted a threat to human healt or the environment?
Immediate response?

Is the structure mapped/inventoried?

Investigated within 7 days?

If suspected illicit connection, investigated within 21 days?
Final resolution of illicit connection within six months?
How did you learn about the problem?

Source tracing method

Indicator testing

Pollutants identified

Source or cause

Correction and elimination methods

WORK LOG / NOTES:

Log date: 13-Jan-2015  2:56 pm
Logged by: RCOTTONBET
Description: Called from TTYO

her and DMiller reported this IDDE

One-time spill
No
Yes

Yes

Not applicable
Not applicable
Not applicable
Staff referral
Visual recon
Visual indicators
Paint
Construction

Mitigated by responsible party

Signature Construction was pressure washing a failed paint treatment on the outside of Suite G14 (Belmar) during a

tenant improvement permit

Contractor ceased discharging immediately and began addressing the cleanup with his own wet/dry vacuum and has

hired Davidson macri for complete cleaning as prescribed

10
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IDDE Work Order Report 8

Work order number: 549584 Status: COMP
Date Reported: January 15, 2015 12:42 pm Assignhed CVANHOOF
IDDE - Leaking fuel on pavement
Description: to:
REGULATORY: HPA Required? DOE Called?
Best Mgmt Practices (ESA): X licit Discharge? NPDES?
SPECIFICATIONS:
Raining? No
Precipitation in previous 24 hours
Frequency
Constituted a threat to human healt or the environment? No
Immediate response? Yes
Is the structure mapped/inventoried? Yes
Investigated within 7 days? Yes
If suspected illicit connection, investigated within 21 days? Not applicable
Final resolution of illicit connection within six months? Not applicable
How did you learn about the problem? Staff referral

Source tracing method
Indicator testing
Pollutants identified
Source or cause

Visual recon
Visual indicators
None found
Vehicle

Correction and elimination methods No action needed

WORK LOG / NOTES:

Log date: 15-Jan-2015 12:44 pm
Logged by: CVANHOOF
Description: Response and Investigation

Received a call from Janelle in Water Department about a vehicle gas leak onto the pavement at The Carlyle
Condominiums. She received from a call from a prior COB Employee named Kathy Cline. Kathy is a resident and parks
near the area where the vehicle was leaking fuel. The vehicle has been moved by the responsible person, but the fuel
leakage over time had deteriorated the seal coating.

The parking stall is under cover and new seal coat was re-applied by the property manager.

There wasn't any evidence of fuel reaching the catch basin or any of the private system. | checked the closest basin to
the fuel leakage and the last basin before the system discharges to the city owned system.

| talked with Cathy and the onsite property manager about the storm drains and left her with some educational flyers for
their upcoming HOA meeting to pass around and educate the other home owners.

11



Work order number:
Date Reported:
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IDDE Work Order Report 9
549710 Status: CLOSE

January 15,2015 2:33 pm  Assigned RCOTTONBET
IDDE - autofluids to the CB

Description: to:

REGULATORY: HPA Required? X DOE Called?
Best Mgmt Practices (ESA): X licit Discharge? NPDES?

SPECIFICATIONS:

Raining? Yes

Precipitation in previous 24 hours

Frequency One-time spill

Constituted a threat to human healt or the environment? Yes

Immediate response? Yes

Is the structure mapped/inventoried? Yes

Investigated within 7 days? Not applicable

If suspected illicit connection, investigated within 21 days? Not applicable

Final resolution of illicit connection within six months? Not applicable

How did you learn about the problem? Referred by adjacent MS4

Source tracing method Visual recon

Indicator testing Visual indicators

Pollutants identified Vehicle fluids

Source or cause Residential

Correction and elimination methods Mitigated by City of Bellevue

WORK LOG / NOTES:
Log date:
Logged by:
Description:

15-Jan-2015  2:42 pm
RCOTTONBET
Email notice from Redmond

From:Scott McQuary [mailto:SMCQUARY@REDMOND.GOV] Sent: Thursday, January 15, 2015 9:09 AMTo:
Cotton-Betteridge, RussellSubject: Vehicle Repair in Bellevue ROW

Hey Russell,

| spotted a potential concern yesterday and wanted to run it by you. | was pressed for time and didn’t stop to check for any fluid
concerns on this vehicle repair job at 17121 NE 30 PL just on Bellevue’s side of 172nd.
If it was in Redmond | would confirm exactly what code restrictions might be involved considering the work is being performed in

the public Right-of-Way.

If there were no indications of leaks and spills | would make sure the homeowner/vehicle owner

understood what their potential liabilities were if that did happen.

The activity is very close

to Idylwood Creek and there is nothing in way of stormwater treatment between the two.

Don’t mean to load your plate as this might be relatively minor compared to most things you respond to, but a little upfront
outreach could prevent a much bigger dual jurisdiction incident if the worst-case scenario were to occur.
| hope things are going well with you.

-Scott

Scott M. McQuary|environmental Compliance | Desk (425) 556-2826
REDMOND SPILL HOTLINE (425) 556-2868

City of Redmond
PO Box 97010, M/S: 2NPW
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Log date: 15-Jan-2015  2:46 pm
Logged by: RCOTTONBET
Description: Actions

From: Cotton-Betteridge, Russell Sent: Thursday, January 15, 2015 2:29 PMTo: Graves, MikeCc:
SMCQUARY@REDMOND.GOVSubject: DOE Notice needed: Vehicle Repair in Bellevue ROW

Mike,

| responded to this call from Scott McQuary of Redmond about Auto work in the ROW at 17121 NE 30 PL.

| found that;

e significant oil/antifreeze and other automotive fluids (brake, degreasers, etc.) were discharged (up to 2 quarts)
e Resident is repairing his own car, 19 y.o. man recently graduated from Renton Tech Auto shop program

e Most Fluids and heavy oils were caught up in leafy/needle debris in the flow line to the CB, some evidence in the first CB
e Sphag Sorb was applied to the whole area and collected (disposed of in COB waste stream)

¢ Oil adsorbing pads were placed in the CB and booms laid across the curb flow line

e Tarp was used to cover the whole operation

e Resident has been directed to move the car onto his rental property by end of day tomorrow

e A second donor car is being picked up by the wrecker tomorrow (also pictured)

Let me know if you need anything further for this G3 notification.

Russell Cotton-Betteridge

Log date: 16-Jan-2015 7:09 am
Logged bhy: RCOTTONBET
Description: Andy Quast, DOE called Mike to get more information

Mike forwards the voicemail to me below:

From:Graves, Mike Sent: Friday, January 16, 2015 6:02 AMTo: Cotton-Betteridge, RussellSubject: Fwd: Voice Mail (45

seconds)

Can you call him back and let him know everything's ok now

From: "Andersen, Carl"

Date:01/15/2015 3:55 PM (GMT-08:00)

To: "Graves, Mike"

Subject: Voice Mail (45 seconds)
You received a voice mail from Andersen, Carl (Work) at (425) 649-7250.
Work:

(425) 649-7250

Mike only copied the contents of my Actions email into the ERTS report and did not add the fact that Bellevue staff did
the actions | reported to Mike. Andy thinks that Redmond took the actions in Bellevue and was asking Mike if he is
satisfied with the results of Redmond's work in Bellevue.

CARA461@ECY.WA.GOV
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IDDE Work Order Report 10

Work order number: 549795 Status: HOLD
Date Reported: January 16,2015 9:41 am Assigned GKNIGHT
WMB 2015 (P 14x9)" 6" AC main blown out at collar & simplex milled
Description: to:
REGULATORY: HPA Required? DOE Called?
Best Mgmt Practices (ESA): BMP-14 X llicit Discharge? X NPDES?

SPECIFICATIONS:
Raining?
Precipitation in previous 24 hours
Frequency
Constituted a threat to human healt or the environment?
Immediate response?

Is the structure mapped/inventoried?

Investigated within 7 days?

If suspected illicit connection, investigated within 21 days?
Final resolution of illicit connection within six months?
How did you learn about the problem?

Source tracing method

Indicator testing

Pollutants identified

Source or cause

Correction and elimination methods

WORK LOG / NOTES:

No

One-time spill
No
Yes

Yes

Yes

Not applicable

Not applicable

Other public report

Visual recon

Flow

Sediment / spoil

Public entity

Mitigated by City of Bellevue

Log date: 20-Jan-2015 6:59 am
Logged by: RGIBERSON
Description: 6" AC water main break

Water main throttled by 10:15, shutdown included 28 homes. Main was left on slightly until exposed. 6" AC main blown
out at collar and simplex milled end. Cut in 4' of 6" DI and backfilled w/ 5 yards crushed and 1 yard of cold mix. Flushed
for 60 minutes at 50 gpm for a CL residual of .97. T.O.M. 3.5'. Water services restored by 3:30pm.

Log date: 16-Jan-2015 10:58 am
Logged by: JHARRISON
Description: Sent out @ 10:35

Crew on site getting under control

4007 156th ave se

6” AC main/ Approx. 28-30 homes in the shut down /We have 1 possibly 2 home with water in carports

1 will keep you posted as in the info comes in
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Log date: 16-Jan-2015 10:59 am
Logged by: JHARRISON
Description: 4007 156th ave se has water up to the carport poss inside

Called him @ 425 773-9954 number in billing and talked with homeowner Eric Wilder, he will go home to check if
damage and talk with crew on site

Log date: 16-Jan-2015 12:55 pm
Logged by: JHARRISON
Description: Rick called in

estimated 3-4 hour for main on, a collar blew on 6"simplex pipe.

They have cleaned up driveways and the area, the 1 home with possible damage the customer was able to come home; No
property damage just cleanup of drive/curb and yard
No further damage that can be seen at this time

Log date: 16-Jan-2015  3:45 pm
Logged hy: JHARRISON
Description: 3:30

Called and talked with Mike Graves info

Water main and customers back in service

Type # 2

NO Media, We will clean out 1CB on Tuesday. Cleaned up homeowner’s driveways, we have a stock pile of asphalt that we will pick up on Tuesday
Main flushed CRes .92

Log date: 27-Jan-2015 7:30 am
Logged by: RGIBERSON
Description: Attached pictures

15
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IDDE Work Order Report 11

Work order number: 549880 Status: HOLD
Date Reported: January 16,2015 2:33 pm Assigned GKNIGHT
A SLB 2015 (P 8x8) # 549224
Description: to:
REGULATORY: HPA Required? DOE Called?
Best Mgmt Practices (ESA): BMP-14 Illicit Discharge? NPDES?
SPECIFICATIONS:
Raining?
Precipitation in previous 24 hours
Frequency One-time spill
Constituted a threat to human healt or the environment? No
Immediate response? Yes
Is the structure mapped/inventoried? Yes
Investigated within 7 days? Yes

If suspected illicit connection, investigated within 21 days?
Final resolution of illicit connection within six months?
How did you learn about the problem?

Source tracing method

Indicator testing

Pollutants identified

Source or cause

Correction and elimination methods

WORK LOG / NOTES:

Log date: 16-Jan-2015 2:38 pm
Logged by: GFLETCHER
Description: Saddle for 2240 135th pl se

Not applicable

Not applicable

Other public report

Visual recon

Flow

Sediment / spoil

Public entity

Mitigated by City of Bellevue

Once the main was isolated and we dug down to the service lines it was determined that the leak was just past the corp
on 1" poly service line feeding 2230 135th Pl se. The saddles were cast iron so we replaced every saddle we exposed,
which was only one extra making it two replaced saddles. Parts used were 8" saddle x cc, 1" corp x pjc, 3' 1" copper

and 1" pjc x 1" poly pjc to hook back up to the old services (all parts x 2 total).
All services were off by 840. Main was back on and flushing by 11 AM. We flushed for 30 minutes @ 75 GPM and got a

CL2 of 1.23. Services back on by 12 PM.
Patch size 8x8

M# 66071771

R: 1093

16
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IDDE Work Order Report 12
549883 Status: CLOSE

January 16,2015 2:39 pm Assigned RCOTTONBET
IDDE - water from dust control on asbestos remed to CB
Description: to:

Work order number:
Date Reported:

REGULATORY:
Best Mgmt Practices (ESA):

HPA Required?

X licit Discharge?

SPECIFICATIONS:

Raining?

Precipitation in previous 24 hours

Frequency

Constituted a threat to human healt or the environment?
Immediate response?

Is the structure mapped/inventoried?

Investigated within 7 days?

If suspected illicit connection, investigated within 21 days?
Final resolution of illicit connection within six months?
How did you learn about the problem?

Source tracing method

Indicator testing

Pollutants identified

Source or cause

Correction and elimination methods

WORK LOG / NOTES:

Log date:
Logged by:
Description:

17

One-time spill
No
Yes

Yes

Not applicable

Not applicable

Not applicable

Other field screening
Visual recon

Not used

Not identified
Construction

Mitigated by responsible party

DOE Called?
NPDES?
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IDDE Work Order Report 13

Work order number: 549887 Status: CLOSE
Date Reported: January 16, 2015 2:48 pm Assigned RCOTTONBET
IDDE - washing curbs with hot water, degreaser and kitchen scrubbing pads
Description: to:
REGULATORY: HPA Required? DOE Called?
Best Mgmt Practices (ESA): X licit Discharge? NPDES?

SPECIFICATIONS:

Raining?

Precipitation in previous 24 hours

Frequency Continuous
Constituted a threat to human healt or the environment? No

Immediate response? Yes

Is the structure mapped/inventoried? Yes

Investigated within 7 days? Not applicable

If suspected illicit connection, investigated within 21 days? Not applicable

Final resolution of illicit connection within six months? Not applicable

How did you learn about the problem? Other field screening
Source tracing method Visual recon

Indicator testing Visual indicators
Pollutants identified Food waste / oil
Source or cause Commercial - Restaurant
Correction and elimination methods Behavior modification

WORK LOG / NOTES:

Log date: 16-Jan-2015  2:59 pm
Logged by: RCOTTONBET
Description: Staff were preparing to hand was the curb

new applebee's staff not respecting past education efforts
all staff say that have worked at that location for over 5 years (all new people since last communications)
trash enclosure area coated in food waste, discharging to storm

18
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IDDE Work Order Report 14
549891 Status: CLOSE

January 16,2015 3:08 pm Assigned RCOTTONBET
IDDE - const debris to storm
Description: to:

Work order number:
Date Reported:

REGULATORY:
Best Mgmt Practices (ESA):

HPA Required?

X licit Discharge?

SPECIFICATIONS:

Raining?

Precipitation in previous 24 hours

Frequency

Constituted a threat to human healt or the environment?
Immediate response?

Is the structure mapped/inventoried?

Investigated within 7 days?

If suspected illicit connection, investigated within 21 days?
Final resolution of illicit connection within six months?
How did you learn about the problem?

Source tracing method

Indicator testing

Pollutants identified

Source or cause

One-time spill
No
Yes

Yes

Not applicable

Not applicable

Not applicable

Other field screening
Visual recon

Visual indicators
Dumping / trash
Construction

Correction and elimination methods Education / technical assistance

WORK LOG / NOTES:

Log date: 16-Jan-2015  3:10 pm
Logged by: RCOTTONBET
Description: Sawdust piled in the driveway from interior const

exposed to rain it is draining to the CB
CB on back side of property has considerable solid waste behind the spill control tee
site has drainage system on city property

19
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IDDE Work Order Report 15

Work order number: 549893 Status: CLOSE
Date Reported: January 16, 2015 3:19 pm Assigned RCOTTONBET
Spill - WMB
Description: to:

REGULATORY:
Best Mgmt Practices (ESA):

X DOE Called?
NPDES?

HPA Required?

X licit Discharge?

SPECIFICATIONS:

Raining?

Precipitation in previous 24 hours

Frequency

Constituted a threat to human healt or the environment?
Immediate response?

Is the structure mapped/inventoried?

Investigated within 7 days?

If suspected illicit connection, investigated within 21 days?
Final resolution of illicit connection within six months?
How did you learn about the problem?

Source tracing method

Indicator testing

Pollutants identified

Source or cause

Correction and elimination methods

WORK LOG / NOTES:

Log date: 06-Apr-2015  3:13 pm
Logged by: RCOTTONBET
Description: Storm and water vactors in use

Cleaning up the storm systems affected in the main break area

Log date: 16-Jan-2015 3:21 pm
Logged by: RCOTTONBET
Description: Email notice thus far

One-time spill
No
Yes

Yes

Not applicable

Not applicable

Not applicable

Staff referral

Visual recon

Visual indicators

Sediment / spoil

Public entity

Mitigated by City of Bellevue

From:Hubbert, Bob Sent: Friday, January 16, 2015 2:12 PMTo: Harrison, Jenelle; Sizemore, John; Cotton-Betteridge,

RussellSubject: RE: Big Rock 4007 156th ave se
Thank you Jenelle.

Are you able to provide the "category" of the break in these reports so that we know what level of response is taking place, or is that

something that will be coming in a later report/update?

And please be reminded that for reporting purposes we'll also need information about the impacts to storm; flow rate and duration as
soon as avaliable, as well as impacted areas, BMPs used, and cleanup efforts logged in the WO. Russ is the contact for that and he

has been Cc'd. Thx.
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Sent via the Samsung GALAXY S® 5, an AT&T 4G LTE smartphone

———————— Original message --------From: "Harrison, Jenelle" <JHarrison@bellevuewa.gov> Date:01/16/2015 10:38 AM (GMT-08:00)
To: "Hubbert, Bob" <RHubbert@bellevuewa.gov>, "Sizemore, John" <JSizemore@bellevuewa.gov> Cc: Subject: FW: Big Rock
4007 156th ave se

Keeping you posted

From: Harrison, Jenelle Sent: Friday, January 16, 2015 10:34
AMTo: Fockler, KippCc: Marcum, Tony; Rockwell, Karen; Pasin, LisaSubject: Big Rock 4007 156th ave se
Importance: High

Big Rock 4007 156th ave se

Crew on site getting under control

4007 156th ave se

6” AC main

Approx. 28-30 homes in the shut down

We have 1 possibly 2 home with water in carports

| will keep you posted as in the info comes in

Jenelle Harrison

City of Bellevue

Water Maintenance Crew Leader jharrison@bellevuewa.gov425-452-7840
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IDDE Work Order Report 16

Work order number: 549954 Status:
January 17,2015 3:03pm Assigned

Date Reported:
IDDE - fuel/vehicle Spill

WENG
RCOTTONBET

Description: to:
REGULATORY: HPA Required? DOE Called?
Best Mgmt Practices (ESA): BMP-2 X licit Discharge? NPDES?

SPECIFICATIONS:

Raining?

Precipitation in previous 24 hours

Frequency One-time spill
Constituted a threat to human healt or the environment? No

Immediate response? Yes

Is the structure mapped/inventoried? Yes
Investigated within 7 days? Yes

If suspected illicit connection, investigated within 21 days?
Final resolution of illicit connection within six months?
How did you learn about the problem?

Source tracing method

Indicator testing

Pollutants identified

Not applicable

Not applicable
Other public report
Visual recon
Visual indicators
Vehicle fluids

Source or cause Commercial - Mobile business

Correction and elimination methods Mitigated by City of Bellevue

WORK LOG / NOTES:

Log date: 17-Jan-2015  3:17 pm
Logged by: PARMSTRONG
Description: Oil Spill

| was paged that there was a spill at the above address and he was concerned that it would get into the stream. When |
got there | saw a thin rainbow sheen in the roadway nothing to bad but | did see a high concentration of oil at the end of
his driveway next to what | think is a private c/b. It looks like someone very recently had truck problem's and parked in
his driveway to fix it maybe a landscapers truck but left a very noticeable diesel spill that made the water bead up. | put
down floor dry and put a oil boom in the structure and a couple oil boom in front of the grate and a floor dry berm around
that . This was all at the end of his driveway but the sheen on the street was track out so | put a filter bag in the nearest
structure where all the sheen would be draining to and | also put 4 bean bag size oil booms inside that filter bag to catch
that oil runoff. Follow up will be needed by water quality.

Log date: 20-Jan-2015 12:25 pm
Logged by: RCOTTONBET
Description: Visited the site, took pictures, inquired with neighbors

was told by residents that these parking areas are used by Aguayo Professional Gardeners
Juan 206-289-9207
Making contact for final cleaning, education and technical assistance
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IDDE Work Order Report 17

Work order number: 550069 Status: CLOSE

Date Reported: January 19,2015 9:15am Assigned RCOTTONBET
IDDE - vehicle Gas spill in 120th Construction Zone

Description: to:
REGULATORY: HPA Required? DOE Called?
Best Mgmt Practices (ESA): BMP-1 X llicit Discharge? NPDES?

SPECIFICATIONS:

Raining?

Precipitation in previous 24 hours

Frequency

Constituted a threat to human healt or the environment?
Immediate response?

Is the structure mapped/inventoried?

Investigated within 7 days?

If suspected illicit connection, investigated within 21 days?
Final resolution of illicit connection within six months?
How did you learn about the problem?

Source tracing method

Indicator testing

Pollutants identified

Source or cause

Correction and elimination methods

WORK LOG / NOTES:

Log date: 19-Jan-2015 1:12 pm
Logged by: PARMSTRONG
Description: Gas spill

One-time spill
No
Yes

Yes

Yes

Not applicable

Not applicable

Staff referral

Visual recon

Visual indicators

Vehicle fluids

Vehicle

Mitigated by City of Bellevue

| was paged that there was a gas spill at the above location and fire called me and told me what was going on. | called
814 to come in and help me put down floor Dry using his truck spreader. We put down floor dry on 120TH and NE 12TH

west bound from this Intersection . Follow up is needed (sweeper).

Log date: 20-Jan-2015 11:16 am
Logged by: RCOTTONBET
Description: Addtional follow up needed

| spoke with the flagging staff at the spill site

they stated that a city crew did drop floor dry and follow up with a sweeper
fire crews did not wash the street down with fire foam (as reported originally)

no evidence of diesel in the system flowing to lake bellevue

additional area of cleaning was identified (just across the street from the original spill, shoulder puddle with diesel)

emailed the following to CNeilson for streets to finish cleanup
23
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From: Cotton-Betteridge, Russell Sent: Tuesday, January 20, 2015 11:14 AMTo: Nielsen, CarlCc: Graves, Mike; Miller,
Brian; Vanhoof, ChrisSubject: Diesel Spill

Log date: 23-Jan-2015 10:27 am
Logged by: JMICHAELIS
Description: 1/22/15. Job completed.

1/22/15. 822 and 823 went to site to fill in chuck holes on the shoulder per Carl Nielsen's request. Contractor had trucks
and trailers and flaggers here starting their repair of this roadway. No work was needed by the Street dept.

Log date: 20-Jan-2015 2:15 pm
Logged by: RVEREECKEN
Description: Dispatched for follow up

803 & | applied sphagsorb product in puddle & stirred the product into the gravel area to absorb any diesel that might be
in the ground. My personal opinion is that there is very little if any contamination at this site. 803 will have 804 clean &
re-gravel area.

24
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IDDE Work Order Report 18

Work order number: 550350 Status: CLOSE
Date Reported: January 21,2015 1:45pm Assigned RCOTTONBET
IDDE - hydraulic fluid to storm
Description: to:
REGULATORY: HPA Required?
Best Mgmt Practices (ESA): X licit Discharge?
SPECIFICATIONS:
Raining?
Precipitation in previous 24 hours
Frequency One-time spill
Constituted a threat to human healt or the environment? No
Immediate response? Yes
Is the structure mapped/inventoried? Yes

Investigated within 7 days?

If suspected illicit connection, investigated within 21 days?
Final resolution of illicit connection within six months?
How did you learn about the problem?

Source tracing method

Indicator testing

Pollutants identified

Source or cause

Correction and elimination methods

WORK LOG / NOTES:

Log date: 06-Apr-2015  2:42 pm
Logged by: RCOTTONBET
Description: Email string below
Russell,

Lavelle Vac & Drain finished cleaning up the Hydraulic fluid as of 1/22/15.

Thank you

Terri Mezgebu, RPA
Phone: 425-373-3505

Cell:  425-274-6819

Fax: 425-641-9730
tmezgebu@kimcorealty.com

Not applicable

Not applicable

Not applicable
ERTS

Visual recon

Visual indicators
Vehicle fluids
Commercial - Retail

Mitigated by responsible party

X DOE Called?
NPDES?

From: Mezgebu, Terri Sent: Thursday, January 22, 2015 11:32 AMTo: 'RCottonBet@bellevuewa.gov'Cc:
MGraves@bellevuewa.govSubject: RE: Rite Aid recycling compactor ERTS 654202 WO550069



26

Russell,

It was nice talking to you and so you know | called Lavelle Vac & Drain and they will be out here today.

| also notified Rite Aid’s corporate office and my bosses.

Thanks

Terri Mezgebu, RPA

Property Manager

Pacific Northwest Region

4065 Factoria Square Mall SE

Bellevue, WA 98006

Phone: 425-373-3505

Cell:  425-274-6819

Fax: 425-641-9730

tmezgebu@kimcorealty.com

From: RCottonBet@bellevuewa.gov [mailto:RCottonBet@bellevuewa.gov] Sent: Thursday, January 22, 2015 10:17
AMTo: Mezgebu, TerriCc: MGraves@bellevuewa.govSubject: Rite Aid recycling compactor ERTS 654202 WO550069
Hello Terri,

Thanks for taking my call. Here is the email | was referring to, let me know if you have any questions or need me to speak with
anyone, Contractors, KIMCO Realty or Rite Aid.

On 1/21/2015 at 9:45 am, the City of Bellevue Utilities 0&M Water Quality (WQ) section received a complaint from the
Washington State Department of Ecology (DOE) #654202. | was assigned this National Pollution Discharge Elimination System
Phase Il (NPDES) response, conducted a field investigation between 10 am and 1:30 pm and found the following;

1. See picture (attached) — Hydraulic Fluid in unknown quantities flowing to a surface water drain owned and operated by
KIMCO Realty as Marketplace Factoria (KRMF). The owner of the recycling compactor was determined to be Rite Aid. Dennis
(manager, no last name gathered) provided the contact information for the contractor completing repair work on 12/29, 12/30,
1/20.

a. Miner Fleet management group, (888)606-4637 (Nicole ext. 4271) was contacted and a voicemail left requesting that the
company return my call and a meeting setup with the technician responsible for the illicit discharge for the purposes of technical
assistance and education/training.

2. Hydraulic fluid (reddish brown) was tracked by visual inspection in the KRMF system and detailed on a private drainage map
(attached), with the total affected area marked in Blue (by hand).

Rite Aid manager was given first notice of this emergency spill response (attached) required by BCC 24.06.125 and was directed to
select a contractor from either the approved servicers list (attached) or other capable entity. This response is required to be
completed by end of business (5pm) Friday 1/23/2015.

The pollution currently is located wholly on KRMF property. Forecasted rains will continue to move this pollution through the
system, towards the City of Bellevue storm drainage system (MS4) and Richards Creek (~800 feet). It is imperative to prevent this
hydraulic fluid from reaching a salmon bearing water body, a violation of the Federal Clean Water and Endangered Species Acts
and can carry significant civil and federal penalties including criminal charges.

At this point KRMF should consider this order to Rite Aid as their order since they are the underlying property owner and the
owner operator of the storm drainage system connected to the City of Bellevue MS4. Additionally, any future enforcement will
only be on the property owner and KRMF will have to engage in cost recovery from their tenant Rite Aid. If this cleaning cannot be
accomplished by the deadline given, the City of Bellevue reserves the right to respond and will bill this response to KRMF as
provided by BCC 1.18.075. Please ensure that the required cleaning is accomplished by the required date (1/23/2015 5pm). For
assistance, feel free to contact me at your convenience 24/7 until this matter is resolved.

Respectfully,

Russell Cotton-Betteridge

Senior Engineering Technician - Water Quality

City of Bellevue Utilities Department

Office (425)452-6155

Cell (253)334-0953

rcottonbet@bellevuewa.gov

This email and any attached files may contain content that is considered proprietary and/or confidential. All email content and files

are intended solely and strictly for the use of the intended recipient. If you are not the intended recipient you should not read, copy,
or forward this email. Please notify the sender immediately by a reply email if you are not the intended recipient and delete the
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email. Subject to the foregoing, if you are not the intended recipient, all disclosure, distribution, and reproduction, or taking any other
action based on the contents of this information is strictly prohibited. Unless it is expressly stated in this communication, nothing
herein is intended to constitute a binding offer or agreement of any kind. Warning: Although we have taken reasonable precautions
to ensure no viruses or malware content are present in this email, we cannot accept responsibility for any loss or damage arising

from the use of this email or attached files.
IDDE Work Order Report 19

Work order number: 550549 Status: COMP
Date Reported: January 22,2015 1:14 pm Assigned CVANHOOF
IDDE - Oily sheen reported on roadway
Description: to:
REGULATORY: HPA Required? DOE Called?
Best Mgmt Practices (ESA): X llicit Discharge? NPDES?

SPECIFICATIONS:

Raining? No

Precipitation in previous 24 hours

Frequency One-time spill
Constituted a threat to human healt or the environment? Yes

Immediate response? Yes

Is the structure mapped/inventoried? Yes

Investigated within 7 days? Yes

If suspected illicit connection, investigated within 21 days? Not applicable

Final resolution of illicit connection within six months? Not applicable

How did you learn about the problem? Pollution hotline
Source tracing method Visual recon
Indicator testing Visual indicators
Pollutants identified Vehicle fluids

Source or cause Source not identified
Correction and elimination methods Mitigated by City of Bellevue

WORK LOG / NOTES:

Log date: 26-Jan-2015 7:08 am
Logged by: CVANHOOF
Description: Clean up

Returned on Friday (1/23) because there was still a heavy sheen from the area. The pavement is coarse and the floor
dry didn't do a great job of absorbing on Thursday. | applied a bag of Sphag Sorb on about a 30 foot stretch and had the
street sweeper stop by and clean up. Area looked good and the absorbent boom is still in the catch basin to removed
any residual sheen.

Log date: 22-Jan-2015 2:28 pm
Logged by: CVANHOOF
Description: Response

Received a call on 7840 of a oily sheen on NE 23rd Street. Responded to the address and found a sheen from up the
street that washed down during the earlier rain. The sheen wasn't too heavy but some absorbent was put down and
swept up to remove the spots on the pavement. A boom was tied inside the catch basin that receives runoff... this boom
will stay in place for a couple rain events and then removed.

There is construction up the street, but there wasn't anything parked there at the time that leaked the oil. About half a
bucket of absorbent was put down.

I will try and contact the caller and let them know what action was taken.
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IDDE Work Order Report 20
Work order number: 550711 Status: COMP

Date Reported: January 23,2015 2:01 pm Assigned CVANHOOF
IDDE - Construction pumping into catch basin

Description: to:
REGULATORY: HPA Required? DOE Called?
Best Mgmt Practices (ESA): X licit Discharge? NPDES?

SPECIFICATIONS:

Raining?

Precipitation in previous 24 hours

Frequency

Constituted a threat to human healt or the environment?
Immediate response?

Is the structure mapped/inventoried?

Investigated within 7 days?

If suspected illicit connection, investigated within 21 days?
Final resolution of illicit connection within six months?
How did you learn about the problem?

Source tracing method

Indicator testing

Pollutants identified

Source or cause

Correction and elimination methods

WORK LOG / NOTES:

Log date: 23-Jan-2015 3:14 pm
Logged by: CVANHOOF
Description: Investigation

Yes

Other (see notes)
No
Yes

Yes

Yes

Not applicable
Not applicable
Staff referral
Visual recon
Visual indicators
None found
Construction

No action needed

Paul Armstrong called in construction dewatering onto the street. It's an active construction site so | called Aaron
Roden, he said it was from an existing structure for the neighboring site that had a submersible pump inside. The outlet
pipe for the structure had to be cut for the construction of new stormwater vault. A pump was installed to move rain
event surface water from the existing system at 805 156th Ave NE since the outlet pipe was removed. The pump is
place off the bottom of the structure so it doesn't disturb any sediment and will be hard piped to the existing control

structure by 1/27.
Attached is a site plan with the modifications to the system.
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IDDE Work Order Report 21
Work order number: 551038 Status: HOLD

Date Reported: January 27,2015 6:30am  Assigned GKNIGHT
WMB 2015 -Pg.@5:22 a.m. 4"AC (3 P-12'x13'/ 8'x12'/ 31'x14")

Description: to:
REGULATORY: HPA Required? DOE Called?
Best Mgmt Practices (ESA): BMP-14 X licit Discharge? NPDES?

SPECIFICATIONS:

Raining?

Precipitation in previous 24 hours

Frequency

Constituted a threat to human healt or the environment?
Immediate response?

Is the structure mapped/inventoried?

Investigated within 7 days?

If suspected illicit connection, investigated within 21 days?
Final resolution of illicit connection within six months?
How did you learn about the problem?

Source tracing method

Indicator testing

Pollutants identified

Source or cause

Correction and elimination methods

WORK LOG / NOTES:

No

One-time spill
No
Yes

Yes

Yes

Not applicable

Not applicable

Other public report

Visual recon

Flow

Sediment / spoil

Public entity

Mitigated by City of Bellevue

Log date: 27-Jan-2015 10:52 am
Logged by: ATUCHSCHER
Description: History for the 4" main that feeds this little community

One water main break prior to this. In 2003 a contractor ripped a hole in the main. 27" of DI was cut in for the repair.
The main observation report shows it was 1948 AC in punky condition and 14" deep. Scheduled for replacement in

2018.

Log date: 27-Jan-2015 10:56 am
Logged by: ATUCHSCHER
Description: Property Damage

2521, 2525, 2545, 2543 103rd Ave SE all have some level of property damage. Kristen Flaherty from the Risk

Manager's office came out to assess with me. Robert R. performed the initial evaluation and came along to assist us.
After the field visit | looked up all property contact info and passed it along to Kirsten who is now involving Evergreen
Adjustment Services. They will make the contact with each affected customer.

Log date: 30-Jan-2015  2:43 pm
Logged by: RRUDD
Description: WMB 2015-4"AC break

29



30

1/27/15-Received page at 5:22am. Spoke with BFD in the field while en route, determined that all damage was
mitigated and flow was under control. Throttled main with WV#148080 and assessed damage. BFD had already notified
all the neighbors. Marked and called for locates, spoke with 305. Made contact with several of the residents and turned
off services by 7:00am. Crew arrived on site. 317 had the vactor, 315 had the crew truck, and 326 had the one ton. Dug
up in the two areas where water was coming up and determined the break was farther up hill. After listening, determined
it was approx. 50' north of the location the water was coming through the pavement. Cutin a 36" piece of 4" DI with 2
HYMAXs. 337 and 314 brought out 4093 to backfill and repair the road. The crew used the vactor to clean the roadway
and affected catch basins. Flushed from FH#120174 at 30GPM for 60 minutes. CL2 residual was 0.94. 14 services
were restored by 12:30pm. #309

Log date: 30-Jan-2015  3:06 pm
Logged by: RRUDD
Description: Patches

1/28/15-309 and 317 went to site and cleaned up a pile of debris. Marked out 3 patches-12'x13', 8'x12', and 31'x14".
May require an overlay. #309

Work order number: 551268 Status: COMP
Date Reported: January 28,2015 1:38 pm Assigned CVANHOOF
SPILL coolant to catch basin
Description: to:
REGULATORY: HPA Required? DOE Called?
Best Mgmt Practices (ESA): X licit Discharge? NPDES?

SPECIFICATIONS:

Raining? No

Precipitation in previous 24 hours

Frequency One-time spill
Constituted a threat to human healt or the environment? Yes

Immediate response? Yes

Is the structure mapped/inventoried? Yes

Investigated within 7 days? Yes

If suspected illicit connection, investigated within 21 days? Not applicable
Final resolution of illicit connection within six months? Not applicable
How did you learn about the problem? Staff referral
Source tracing method Visual recon
Indicator testing Visual indicators
Pollutants identified Vehicle fluids
Source or cause Public entity
Correction and elimination methods Mitigated by City of Bellevue

WORK LOG / NOTES:

Log date: 28-Jan-2015  3:09 pm
Logged by: CVANHOOF
Description: Response & Clean-up

City of Bellevue Fire Truck from Station 2 dropped about 1.5 - 2 gallons of antifreeze from a mechanical failure in the
parking lot at the QFC (145th PI. SE & SE 16th St.). Fleet responded first and applied absorbent material along with a
catch basin cover. Material did make into the private catch basin and was contained to the one structure. Chad Brown
dispatched the City vactor to come out, clean the structure and any residual antifreeze was cleaned into the basin and
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recovered at the same time.
Pictures and and IDDE form are attached to the work order.

IDDE Work Order Report 22

551676 Status:

January 30, 2015 2:47 pm Assignhed
Sewer Overflow Surcharge
Description: to:

CLOSE
RCOTTONBET

Work order number:
Date Reported:

REGULATORY:
Best Mgmt Practices (ESA):

X DOE Called?
NPDES?

HPA Required?

X licit Discharge?

SPECIFICATIONS:

Raining?

Precipitation in previous 24 hours

Frequency

Constituted a threat to human healt or the environment?
Immediate response?

Is the structure mapped/inventoried?

Investigated within 7 days?

If suspected illicit connection, investigated within 21 days?
Final resolution of illicit connection within six months?
How did you learn about the problem?

Source tracing method

Indicator testing

Pollutants identified

Source or cause

Correction and elimination methods

WORK LOG / NOTES:

Log date:
Logged by:
Description:
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One-time spill
Yes
Yes

Yes

Not applicable
Not applicable
Not applicable
Staff referral
Visual recon
Other

Sewage / septage
Residential

Education / technical assistance
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IDDE Work Order Report 23
551916 Status: CLOSE

January 27,2015 2:52 pm Assigned RCOTTONBET
Potential oil from leak into catch basin
Description: to:

Work order number:
Date Reported:

REGULATORY:
Best Mgmt Practices (ESA):

HPA Required?

X llicit Discharge?

SPECIFICATIONS:

Raining?

Precipitation in previous 24 hours

Frequency

Constituted a threat to human healt or the environment?
Immediate response?

Is the structure mapped/inventoried?

Investigated within 7 days?

If suspected illicit connection, investigated within 21 days?
Final resolution of illicit connection within six months?
How did you learn about the problem?

Source tracing method

Indicator testing

Pollutants identified

One-time spill
No
Yes

Yes

Not applicable
Not applicable
Not applicable
Pollution hotline
Other (see notes)
Other

Vehicle fluids

Source or cause Commercial - Mobile business

Correction and elimination methods Mitigated by responsible party

WORK LOG / NOTES:

Log date:
Logged by:
Description:
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DOE Called?
NPDES?
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IDDE Work Order Report 24
Work order number: 552150 Status: CLOSE

Date Reported: February 4, 2015 8:49 am Assigned RGIBERSON
SLB 2015 Water gushing from meter box EL Ticket #15027835

Description: to:
REGULATORY: HPA Required? DOE Called?
Best Mgmt Practices (ESA): BMP-14 X llicit Discharge? X NPDES?

SPECIFICATIONS:

Raining? Yes
Precipitation in previous 24 hours

Frequency One-time spill
Constituted a threat to human healt or the environment? No

Immediate response? Yes

Is the structure mapped/inventoried? Yes
Investigated within 7 days? Yes

If suspected illicit connection, investigated within 21 days?
Final resolution of illicit connection within six months?
How did you learn about the problem?

Source tracing method

Indicator testing

Pollutants identified

Source or cause

Correction and elimination methods

WORK LOG / NOTES:

Log date: 09-Feb-2015 8:14 am
Logged by: RGIBERSON
Description: Installed tags on meters

Stating curb stop is off and buried. Rick 337

Log date: 04-Feb-2015 10:06 am
Logged by: MHOEL
Description: | was called about water flowing out of meter box

So | got a crew out there and they found a service line break.

Log date: 04-Feb-2015 12:41 pm
Logged by: RGIBERSON
Description: Broken 1" service line in sidewalk

Not applicable

Not applicable

Other public report
Visual recon

Chloride and fluroride

Public entity
Mitigated by City of Bellevue

Upon arrival water flowing down curb and gutter about 15gpm. Set up traffic control to take southbound lane and had
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319 dispatch crew. Installed sock in nearby CB and put dechlor in water flow. Service lines are for apartments scheduled
to be demo'd for the eastlink project and were already locked off. Jackhammered sidewalk and found a hole in the top of
1 of the 1" service line, there was a curb stop right before the leak. Shutoff both curb stops, approx. 1' before setter and
backfilled with crushed rock and cold mix. Reset sewer clean out cover and reset meter boxes. Sidewalk is being
heaved up by nearby tree. Meter #99127879 Read-UNK

IDDE Work Order Report 25
552204 Status: CLOSE

February 4, 2015 3:23pm  Assigned RCOTTONBET
IDDE - sediment/soil to CB

Work order number:
Date Reported:

Description: to:
REGULATORY: HPA Required? DOE Called?
Best Mgmt Practices (ESA): X licit Discharge? NPDES?

SPECIFICATIONS:

Raining?

Precipitation in previous 24 hours

Frequency Continuous
Constituted a threat to human healt or the environment? No
Immediate response? Yes

Is the structure mapped/inventoried? Yes

Investigated within 7 days?

If suspected illicit connection, investigated within 21 days?
Final resolution of illicit connection within six months?
How did you learn about the problem?

Source tracing method

Indicator testing

Pollutants identified

Source or cause

Correction and elimination methods

WORK LOG / NOTES:

Log date: 08-Apr-2015 7:12am
Logged by: RCOTTONBET
Description: Met with homeowner

Not applicable

Not applicable

Not applicable
Staff referral

Visual recon

Visual indicators
Sediment / spoil
Residential
Problem not abated

his method of dealing with this has been to shovel the excess periodically into garbage cans and dump this at the top of

the slope
the pavement is heavily impacted by heavy clays

together we shoveled as much as possible into the 6 plastic garbage cans he uses and lifted them into his truck ready

for dumping

a boom was placed at the foot of the rockery, behind where the rear tires of parked vehicles would be to avoid running

them over

water flowing over this clay is not picking up sediment and conveying it to the storm system and the lake, the clay is

mostly dropping out on the asphalt before the drain
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IDDE Work Order Report 26

Work order number: 552256 Status: COMP
Date Reported: February 4, 2015 11:30am Assigned CVANHOOF
IDDE - Sanitary sewer infiltration into storm system
Description: to:
REGULATORY: HPA Required? X DOE Called?
Best Mgmt Practices (ESA): X llicit Discharge? NPDES?

SPECIFICATIONS:

Raining? No

Precipitation in previous 24 hours

Frequency

Constituted a threat to human healt or the environment? Yes

Immediate response? Yes

Is the structure mapped/inventoried? Yes

Investigated within 7 days? Yes

If suspected illicit connection, investigated within 21 days? Yes

Final resolution of illicit connection within six months? Yes

How did you learn about the problem? Staff referral

Source tracing method Indicator testing

Indicator testing Detergent and surfactants
Pollutants identified Sewage / septage

Source or cause Residential

Correction and elimination methods Mitigated by City of Bellevue

WORK LOG / NOTES:

Log date: 05-Feb-2015 7:10 am
Logged by: CVANHOOF
Description: Investigation & Sampling

Chad called and said his crew was regrouting at a catch basin at 1015 Belfair Road and they could smell a strong sewer
odor from the structure. | responded to the address and didn't find any visual evidence of a cross connection. Most of
the basins in the area are channeled so water moves quickly. The next basin from the address has a small sump that |
was able to a sample from. | did a surfactant test and got a hit of 1 ppm. There is also a strong odor in the sample
bottle. | tracked the system upstream and downstream to see if there was any other evidence, but didn't find anything
that could confirm a cross connection. | will talk with Mike Graves and see if he wants to get a fecal test done.

This area needs to be investigated during the dry weather for flow.

Log date: 18-Feb-2015 6:57 am
Logged by: CVANHOOF
Description: More Investigation

Checked the catch basin yesterday and found there was a white/grey film on the bottom of the pipe that wasn't there last
week. The weather has been dry and discharge was evident. | had Mike Kruger with wastewater come out and tv the
pipe, but no direct cross connections were found. There are 2 pipes coming into the basin from homes that could
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possibly have a washing machine tied into the downspout line. More investigation with dye testing will have to be done.

Log date: 20-Feb-2015 6:57 am
Logged by: CVANHOOF
Description: IDDE Found

Checked the structure first thing in the morning yesterday and found discharge of grey water in the system. Had the TV
truck come out again and found infiltration from a failed side sewer through a separated joint in the concrete storm pipe.
The house at 1015 Belfair Road is the source of the discharge. City sewer crews used video in the mainline and side
sewer to establish responsibility and a repair plan.

The homeowner was notified about usage with the failed side sewer and illicit discharge into the storm system.

Log date: 26-Feb-2015 7:39 am
Logged by: CVANHOOF
Description: Repair

Sewer crews were onsite 2/24 and 2/24 to repair the side sewer. They also regrouted the separated joint on the storm
pipe. Repair pictures will be attached and repair work order (554288) is attached in related records.

Log date: 19-Feb-2015 1:44 pm
Logged hy: MKRUEGER
Description: Dye testing and P&T inspection confirmed cross connection

A follow up video inspection including a dye test found the source of the cross connection to the storm line. At 50ft
upstream of CB419434, there was a short swale in the pipe which was holding water. As the camera passed through
the swale, the dye was observed being pushed into the mainline through a hole in the bell area of the joint at 6 oclock.
As the "fresh" water was pushed into the SSW mainline, the hole was visible whereas it had been previously obscured
by the opaque water when the camera had passed through during a previous inspection. A surface locate was made to
determine the location, and a tar tag was dropped at 50ft upstream of CB419434.

A follow up lateral inspection of the sanitary sewer was performed with the LAMP camera to determine the source of the
cross connection, and the service stub was found to be filled with large rock with a small amount of water passing by.
The amount of rock filled the pipe to the point that the camera was unable to reach the break in the pipe which was
allowing the rocks to infiltrate. The service stub was traced out and appeared to intersect the SSW line at the point
where the tar tag was installed.

JEllman was informed that the problem existed within the ROW, and a plan to repair the cross connection was
developed. The homeowner has been informed of the situation and that work will be performed in her yard in the coming
days.

Log date: 27-Feb-2015 2:58 pm
Logged by: MKRUEGER
Description: Attempted more cross connection investigation

Attempted to inspect the pipe but debris in the pipe prevented inspection. Cleaning will occur at some point in the next
week.

Log date: 09-Mar-2015  2:56 pm
Logged by: MKRUEGER
Description: Cross connection investigation completed. No addition illegal discharge found.

Assets 441711,441715,354038,354037,343452, 354077,354991,353996,354033 inspected. No illegal discharge
identified.

Cross connection completed well within the Six month done in four weeks Feb 4t to March 9th
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IDDE Work Order Report 27

Work order number: 552410 Status: APPR
Date Reported: February 6, 2015 7:02am Assigned RCOTTONBET
IDDE - heavy black oil in storm system
Description: to:
REGULATORY: HPA Required?
Best Mgmt Practices (ESA): X llicit Discharge?

SPECIFICATIONS:

Raining?

Precipitation in previous 24 hours

Frequency Continuous
Constituted a threat to human healt or the environment? Yes
Immediate response? Yes

Is the structure mapped/inventoried? Yes
Investigated within 7 days? Yes

If suspected illicit connection, investigated within 21 days? Yes

Final resolution of illicit connection within six months?

How did you learn about the problem? Staff referral
Source tracing method Dye testing
Indicator testing Not used
Pollutants identified Vehicle fluids
Source or cause Commercial - Fueling

Correction and elimination methods

WORK LOG / NOTES:

Log date: 22-May-2015  1:33 pm
Logged by: RCOTTONBET
Description: Dye testing is inconclusive

still researching and waiting for big rainstorm to conduct further dye testing, no significant rains in weeks.

Log date: 09-Apr-2015 11:44 am
Logged by: RCOTTONBET
Description: Vactor jetting for construction shows oil in system

problem area from past investigations that could not find a source around Nissan Bellevue
upstream from them is the Tiki Carwash Chevron

The head of the system was being cleaned and found the heavy black oil noted

researching with the property owner the GGI from the fuel pad and track out sources to storm
no records of the system, contacting for dye testing the drains to this system

37

DOE Called?
NPDES?
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IDDE Work Order Report 28

Work order number: 552415 Status: CLOSE
Date Reported: February 6, 2015 7:41am Assigned RCOTTONBET
Diesel Fuel Spill
Description: to:
REGULATORY: HPA Required? DOE Called?
Best Mgmt Practices (ESA): Illicit Discharge? NPDES?

SPECIFICATIONS:

Raining?

Precipitation in previous 24 hours

Frequency

Constituted a threat to human healt or the environment?
Immediate response?

Is the structure mapped/inventoried?

Investigated within 7 days?

If suspected illicit connection, investigated within 21 days?
Final resolution of illicit connection within six months?
How did you learn about the problem?

Source tracing method

Indicator testing

Pollutants identified

Source or cause

Correction and elimination methods

WORK LOG / NOTES:

Log date: 09-Apr-2015 9:07 am
Logged by: RCOTTONBET
Description: Diesel from unknown vehicles

One-time spill
No
Yes

Yes

Not applicable

Not applicable

Not applicable

Pollution hotline

Visual recon

Visual indicators

Vehicle fluids

Vehicle

Mitigated by City of Bellevue

haul route for several large excavating construction projects in the Richards Creek area

deployed sphag and swept up
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IDDE Work Order Report 29

Work order number: 552729 Status:

Date Reported: February 6, 2015 7:34am  Assigned
IDDE - Diesel Fuel Spill

Description: to:

REGULATORY:

Best Mgmt Practices (ESA):

SPECIFICATIONS:

Raining?

Precipitation in previous 24 hours

Frequency

Constituted a threat to human healt or the environment?
Immediate response?

Is the structure mapped/inventoried?

Investigated within 7 days?

If suspected illicit connection, investigated within 21 days?
Final resolution of illicit connection within six months?
How did you learn about the problem?

Source tracing method

Indicator testing

Pollutants identified

Source or cause

Correction and elimination methods

WORK LOG / NOTES:

Log date: 23-Feb-2015 10:40 am
Logged by: RCOTTONBET
Description: No source found

diesel had mostly evaporated before | arrived
cleanup on Humane Society parking area
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CLOSE
RCOTTONBET

HPA Required?

X licit Discharge?

Yes

One-time spill
Yes
Yes

Yes

Not applicable

Not applicable

Not applicable

Other public report

Visual recon

Visual indicators

Vehicle fluids

Vehicle

Mitigated by City of Bellevue

DOE Called?
NPDES?
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IDDE Work Order Report 30

Work order number: 552797 Status: CLOSE
Date Reported: February 9, 2015 2:03pm Assigned RCOTTONBET
IDDE - construction materials to storm
Description: to:
REGULATORY: HPA Required? DOE Called?
Best Mgmt Practices (ESA): X llicit Discharge? NPDES?

SPECIFICATIONS:

Raining? Yes

Precipitation in previous 24 hours

Frequency One-time spill
Constituted a threat to human healt or the environment? No

Immediate response? Yes

Is the structure mapped/inventoried? Yes

Investigated within 7 days? Not applicable

If suspected illicit connection, investigated within 21 days? Not applicable
Final resolution of illicit connection within six months? Not applicable
How did you learn about the problem? Staff referral
Source tracing method Visual recon
Indicator testing Visual indicators
Pollutants identified Other (see notes)
Source or cause Construction
Correction and elimination methods Mitigated by responsible party

WORK LOG / NOTES:

Log date: 10-Feb-2015 2:16 pm
Logged by: RCOTTONBET
Description: Got an emailed photo and short message from KBabcock

From:Babcock, Kyle Sent: Monday, February 09, 2015 10:29 AMTo: Cotton-Betteridge, RussellSubject: Discharge
Fyi:

3020 169th Ave Se

Masonry and or glass dust from cutting. | gave the contractor a 15sec informational, suggested he find a way to keep the dust out of
the storm system.

See photo

-Kyle

Log date: 10-Feb-2015  2:17 pm
Logged by: RCOTTONBET
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Description: Followed up with contractor

when | arrived he had not changed his operation at all

he stated that he was done cutting and just needed time to install what he had cut then he would sweep and dispose of
the solids

| returned today, all was cleaned up

IDDE Work Order Report 31

Work order number: 553288 Status: COMP
Date Reported: February 12,2015 1:08 pm Assigned CVANHOOF
IDDE - Construction drainage flowing into stream
Description: to:
REGULATORY: HPA Required? X DOE Called?
Best Mgmt Practices (ESA): X llicit Discharge? NPDES?

SPECIFICATIONS:

Raining? No

Precipitation in previous 24 hours

Frequency Other (see notes)
Constituted a threat to human healt or the environment? Yes

Immediate response? Yes

Is the structure mapped/inventoried? Yes

Investigated within 7 days? Yes

If suspected illicit connection, investigated within 21 days? Yes

Final resolution of illicit connection within six months? Not applicable
How did you learn about the problem? Pollution hotline
Source tracing method Visual recon
Indicator testing Visual indicators
Pollutants identified Sediment / spoil
Source or cause Construction
Correction and elimination methods Problem not abated

WORK LOG / NOTES:

Log date: 13-Feb-2015 T7:14 am
Logged by: RCOTTONBET
Description: Assisted Chris in tracing

started at Main and Bellevue way, working upstream to the CBD high flow bypass
base flows had flushed the systems above this point with no tracing possible
several potential sources to start with if another event occurs

Log date: 13-Feb-2015 6:07 am
Logged by: CVANHOOF
Description: Response & Investigation

Chad Brown walked over to WQ and said he had just received a call from a resident at Meydenbauer Bay Condo's
stating the creek and discharge point at the bay had very turbid water. When | arrived onsite Clint Emery was already
because the caller thought it might a SSO also. | tracked it back up to SE 3rd Street where Meydenbauer Creek
daylights from the pipe and the water was more clear, but there was evidence on the shoreline that it had been very
turbid. Called Russ and he assisted with investigating upstream structures to see if the origin could be found. Had small
traces north to NE 2nd where at high-flow bypass the trail seemed to end. Some construction in that area but the source
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could not be located. Water flowing through the system was pretty clear again and all the structures are channeled so
finding any evidence in the sump wasn't an option.
Pictures are attached to the work order.

IDDE Work Order Report 32

553616 Status: CLOSE

February 11, 2015 10:36 am Assigned RCOTTONBET
Dirty water from restaurant being emptied down storm drain

Work order number:
Date Reported:

Description: to:
REGULATORY: HPA Required? DOE Called?
Best Mgmt Practices (ESA): lllicit Discharge? NPDES?

SPECIFICATIONS:

Raining?

Precipitation in previous 24 hours

Frequency

Constituted a threat to human healt or the environment?
Immediate response?

Is the structure mapped/inventoried?

Investigated within 7 days?

If suspected illicit connection, investigated within 21 days?
Final resolution of illicit connection within six months?
How did you learn about the problem?

Source tracing method

Indicator testing

Pollutants identified

Source or cause

Correction and elimination methods

WORK LOG / NOTES:

Log date: 09-Apr-2015 9:22 am
Logged by: RCOTTONBET
Description: Reviewed site

Intermittent
No
Yes

Yes

Not applicable

Yes

Referred (see notes)
Other public report
Visual recon

Not used

Sewage / septage
Commercial - Restaurant
No action needed

it is apparent that the nightly cleaning includes dumping the mop buckets into the drain outside

drain is not connected to the other storm system in the area, drain line appears to flow to the building

dye testing to confirm this drain is connected to sewer, sending letter to disconnect for inflow/infiltration and to dump all

wastes to inside drains only
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IDDE Work Order Report 33

Work order number: 553849 Status: CLOSE
Date Reported: February 17, 2015 10:18 am Assigned RCOTTONBET
Intermittent sewer overflow at lake line
Description: to:
REGULATORY: HPA Required? X DOE Called?
Best Mgmt Practices (ESA): lllicit Discharge? NPDES?

SPECIFICATIONS:

Raining?

Precipitation in previous 24 hours

Frequency Intermittent
Constituted a threat to human healt or the environment? Yes

Immediate response? Yes

Is the structure mapped/inventoried? Yes

Investigated within 7 days? Not applicable

If suspected illicit connection, investigated within 21 days? Not applicable
Final resolution of illicit connection within six months? Not applicable
How did you learn about the problem? Staff referral
Source tracing method Visual recon
Indicator testing Visual indicators
Pollutants identified Sewage / septage
Source or cause SAnitary overflow
Correction and elimination methods Mitigated by City of Bellevue

WORK LOG / NOTES:

Log date: 09-Apr-2015 8:14 am
Logged by: RCOTTONBET
Description: Pumper lost a hydraulic system

CEmry had employed his ESA spill kit and contained/cleaned all spilled hydraulic fluid
Wastewater overflows had ceased by the time | arrived, see ERTS
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IDDE Work Order Report 34

Work order number: 553897 Status: HOLD
Date Reported: February 18, 2015 10:01 am Assigned GKNIGHT
SLB 2015 Water leaking (p 6'x6")
Description: to:
REGULATORY: HPA Required? DOE Called?
Best Mgmt Practices (ESA): BMP-14 Illicit Discharge? NPDES?

SPECIFICATIONS:

Raining?

Precipitation in previous 24 hours

Frequency One-time spill
Constituted a threat to human healt or the environment? No

Immediate response? Yes

Is the structure mapped/inventoried? Yes

Investigated within 7 days? Yes

If suspected illicit connection, investigated within 21 days? Not applicable
Final resolution of illicit connection within six months? Not applicable
How did you learn about the problem? Other public report
Source tracing method Visual recon
Indicator testing Flow

Pollutants identified Sediment / spoil
Source or cause Public entity
Correction and elimination methods Mitigated by City of Bellevue

WORK LOG / NOTES:

Log date: 18-Feb-2015 2:54 pm
Logged by: GFLETCHER
Description: COB Leak 2015

Investigated water coming up in the middle of a cul de sac in front of 14900 NE 9th PL. Itis our side leak and there has
been work done in the area. The saddles have been replaced to 14900 and 14824 services. 14824 has had a full 1"
copper replacement in 2012. We marked for locates and sent in paperless locate request 2/18/15. Work to be

scheduled.

324

Log date: 02-Mar-2015  1:55 pm
Logged by: GFLETCHER
Description: Checked 3/2/15

The leak is getting a little bit worse, about 10 GPMs now. Locates are down and gas is the only utility that could be in
the way. It runs directly in front of the setter.
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Log date: 02-Mar-2015  1:55 pm
Logged by: GFLETCHER

Description:

Log date: 04-Mar-2015  2:53 pm
Logged by: GFLETCHER

Description: Leak fixed, new service pulled

Saddle was already changed out previously so we did not have to do a shut down. We vactored up the water main and
shut the corp off. We pulled the service towards the water main then reconnected to the existing corp. On the customer
side we used a 1" pEP by 1" pjc, 1" copper to 3/4" 1" pjc to bend down the service to grade. Also replaced the 7" 3/4"
setter, and connected to the 50 ft of 1" copper with a 3/4" mip by 1" pjc. There was a1 " poly gas line we filled and
bedded with sand. We ran the copper over the gas line with a 1' of clearance. Flushed from the setter and pressure
tested. No leaks.

Backfilled with 25 units of crushed and 4 units of cold mix, as well as about 10 units of top soil. Job is done and restored
to its original beauty.

M#

R: 1652

We also pulled out 2 pack joints from a previous repair that was not in the paperwork. Luckily the soil was very wet and
loose.

Log date: 25-Mar-2015 7:17 am
Logged by: GFLETCHER
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IDDE Work Order Report 35
Work order number: 553942 Status: CLOSE

Date Reported: February 18, 2015 12:15pm Assigned GFLETCHER
SLB 2015 Water coming from sidewalk
Description: to:

REGULATORY:
Best Mgmt Practices (ESA): BMP-14

HPA Required?

Illicit Discharge?

SPECIFICATIONS:

Raining?

Precipitation in previous 24 hours

Frequency

Constituted a threat to human healt or the environment?
Immediate response?

Is the structure mapped/inventoried?

Investigated within 7 days?

If suspected illicit connection, investigated within 21 days?
Final resolution of illicit connection within six months?
How did you learn about the problem?

Source tracing method

Indicator testing

Pollutants identified

Source or cause

Correction and elimination methods

WORK LOG / NOTES:

Log date: 19-Jun-2015  6:29 am
Logged by: GFLETCHER
Description: Never used the compressor

Didn't have to break asphalt or concrete

Log date: 18-Feb-2015  3:15 pm
Logged by: GFLETCHER
Description: COB service leak 2015

One-time spill
No
Yes

Yes

Yes

Not applicable

Not applicable

Other public report

Visual recon

Flow

Sediment / spoil

Public entity

Mitigated by City of Bellevue

Test positive for fluoride and heard it loud on the service line when listening with geophones.

Marked for locates and called in EM locate request. Hanging tags for short notice shut down on 2/20.

Plan is to do a spot repair

324

Log date: 20-Feb-2015 2:14 pm
Logged by: GFLETCHER
Description: Leak fixed.

DOE Called?
NPDES?
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Found the leak on 1" poly just before the setter. We actually didn't see the leak because COB service lines bent back
towards the customer's line then under power and at a depth of 7 ft started heading towards the main. WE cut the lines
about 9 Ft and ran 1" copper to the new setters. We replaced both services from that point to address' 2546 130th ave
se and 13020 SE 26th PI.
Used 1" pep x 1" pjc, 9' copper, 1" pjc x 90 3/4" mip, 7" 3/4" horizontal setter.
Flushed for 30 minutes @ 100 gpm with a cl2 of, 1.03.

IDDE Work Order Report 36

Work order number: 554110 Status: CLOSE
Date Reported: February 19, 2015 6:58 am Assigned RCOTTONBET
IDDE - paint waste to storm
Description: to:
REGULATORY: HPA Required? DOE Called?
Best Mgmt Practices (ESA): X licit Discharge? NPDES?

SPECIFICATIONS:

Raining?

Precipitation in previous 24 hours

Frequency One-time spill
Constituted a threat to human healt or the environment? No

Immediate response? Yes

Is the structure mapped/inventoried? Yes

Investigated within 7 days?

If suspected illicit connection, investigated within 21 days?
Final resolution of illicit connection within six months?
How did you learn about the problem?

Source tracing method

Indicator testing

Pollutants identified

Source or cause

Correction and elimination methods

WORK LOG / NOTES:

Log date: 09-Apr-2015 11:41 am
Logged by: RCOTTONBET
Description: Building paint effects gone bad

Not applicable

Not applicable

Not applicable

Staff referral

Visual recon

Visual indicators

Paint

Commercial - Retail

Mitigated by responsible party

tenants trying to make their building reflective like street signs at night apply glass beads to wet paint

the effect showed the brush and roller marks in the glass beads, not uniform
owners decided to pressure wash off and start over, washing the wastes to storm

contractor employed Davison Macri to clean the storm system paying $300 for an hour, finishing in 20 minutes

he directed DM to continue cleaning the city system in the area for the rest of the hour
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IDDE Work Order Report 37

Work order number: 554111 Status: CLOSE
Date Reported: February 19, 2015 7:00 am Assigned RCOTTONBET
IDDE - trash compactor leaking to storm

Description: to:

REGULATORY: HPA Required?
Best Mgmt Practices (ESA): Illicit Discharge?

SPECIFICATIONS:

Raining?

Precipitation in previous 24 hours

Frequency One-time spill

Constituted a threat to human healt or the environment? No

Immediate response? Yes

Is the structure mapped/inventoried? Yes

Investigated within 7 days?

If suspected illicit connection, investigated within 21 days?
Final resolution of illicit connection within six months?
How did you learn about the problem?

Source tracing method

Indicator testing

Pollutants identified

Source or cause

Correction and elimination methods

WORK LOG / NOTES:

Log date: 09-Apr-2015 9:11 am
Logged by: RCOTTONBET
Description: Looking for sediment source to creek

found a badly leaking dumpster
reported to land owner, they committed to fixing
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Not applicable

Not applicable

Not applicable

Other field screening
Visual recon

Visual indicators
Sewage / septage
Commercial - Retail

Mitigated by responsible party

DOE Called?
NPDES?
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IDDE Work Order Report 38
554113 Status: APPR

February 19, 2015 7:04 am Assigned MGRAVES
IDDE - hydroponic waste to storm

Work order number:
Date Reported:

Description: to:
REGULATORY: HPA Required? DOE Called?
Best Mgmt Practices (ESA): X llicit Discharge? NPDES?

SPECIFICATIONS:

Raining?

Precipitation in previous 24 hours

Frequency

Constituted a threat to human healt or the environment?
Immediate response?

Is the structure mapped/inventoried?

Investigated within 7 days?

If suspected illicit connection, investigated within 21 days?
Final resolution of illicit connection within six months?
How did you learn about the problem?

Source tracing method

Indicator testing

Pollutants identified

Source or cause

Correction and elimination methods

WORK LOG / NOTES:

Log date: 23-Mar-2015  1:17 pm
Logged by: MGRAVES
Description:

Other (see notes)
No
Yes

Yes

Yes

Not applicable

Yes

Staff referral
Indicator testing
Nitrate

Other (see notes)
Source not identified
No action needed

Referred to O&M by code compliance who saw dumping out the back door of the pot growing facility of a shop vac with
unknown water. Initial sample results indicate presence of constituents consistent with growing. Initial correction notice
sent to business owner. Marcum and Graves met with business owner and determined that source of sample results
untraceable to business, they do not use any chemicals consistent with sample results...determined to be most likely

non-point source. No further action.
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IDDE Work Order Report 39
Work order number: 554162 Status: WAUDIT

Date Reported: February 19, 2015 12:20 pm Assigned JSINON
Streets doing patch repair for Water
Description: to:

REGULATORY:
Best Mgmt Practices (ESA):

HPA Required?

Illicit Discharge?

SPECIFICATIONS:

Raining?

Precipitation in previous 24 hours

Frequency

Constituted a threat to human healt or the environment?
Immediate response?

Is the structure mapped/inventoried?

Investigated within 7 days?

If suspected illicit connection, investigated within 21 days?
Final resolution of illicit connection within six months?
How did you learn about the problem?

Source tracing method

Indicator testing

Pollutants identified

Source or cause

Correction and elimination methods

WORK LOG / NOTES:

Log date: 11-Sep-2015 7:22 am
Logged by: RTAMMEN
Description: Billed to Utilities

Log date: 11-Aug-2015 7:23 am
Logged by: JSINON

Description:

needs tar sealing.
8-10-15, 821,828,832 tar sealed job.

One-time spill
No
Yes

Yes

Yes

Not applicable

Not applicable

Other public report

Other (see notes)

Chloride and fluroride

Other (see notes)

Public entity

Mitigated by City of Bellevue

6-17-15, 818,821,847, Removed Cold Patch and repaved with hot mix

DOE Called?
NPDES?



Work order number:
Date Reported:

Description:

REGULATORY:
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IDDE Work Order Report 40

554678
February 24, 2015

Best Mgmt Practices (ESA):

SPECIFICATIONS:

Raining?

Precipitation in previous 24 hours

Frequency

Constituted a threat to human healt or the environment?

Immediate response?

Is the structure mapped/inventoried?
Investigated within 7 days?

If suspected illicit connection, investigated within 21 days?
Final resolution of illicit connection within six months?

How did you learn about the problem?

Source tracing method
Indicator testing
Pollutants identified
Source or cause

Correction and elimination methods

WORK LOG / NOTES:
Log date:
Logged by:
Description:

09-Apr-2015 9:04 am
RCOTTONBET
Jrichardson referral from ROW

Status:

3:24 pm Assigned
IDDE - soil tracked out to street

CLOSE
RCOTTONBET

HPA Required?

Illicit Discharge?

One-time spill
No
Yes

Yes

Not applicable
Not applicable
Not applicable
Staff referral
Visual recon
Visual indicators
Sediment / spoil
Construction

Enforcement - Stop work order

Inspector called in WQ to review the site and assist the contractor with cleanup recommendations

Stopwork being issued by Development Services/ROW for work without a permit on a retaining wall

Soils being dragged into the street were not discharging to surface waters (no rain)
Construction handling the IDDE
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DOE Called?
NPDES?
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IDDE Work Order Report 41

555186 Status: CLOSE

February 26,2015 9:12 am Assigned RCOTTONBET
Cement residue being swept into catch basin

Work order number:
Date Reported:

Description: to:
REGULATORY: HPA Required? DOE Called?
Best Mgmt Practices (ESA): Illicit Discharge? NPDES?

SPECIFICATIONS:

Raining?

Precipitation in previous 24 hours

Frequency

Constituted a threat to human healt or the environment?
Immediate response?

Is the structure mapped/inventoried?

Investigated within 7 days?

If suspected illicit connection, investigated within 21 days?
Final resolution of illicit connection within six months?
How did you learn about the problem?

Source tracing method

Indicator testing

Pollutants identified

One-time spill
Yes
Yes

Yes

Not applicable

Not applicable

Not applicable
Other public report
Visual recon
Visual indicators
Cement / concrete

Source or cause Commercial - Mobile business

Correction and elimination methods Mitigated by responsible party

WORK LOG / NOTES:

Log date:
Logged by:
Description:

52



53

IDDE Work Order Report 42
Work order number: 555187 Status: CLOSE

Date Reported: February 26, 2015 10:43 am Assigned RCOTTONBET
lllicit Discharge into lake

Description: to:
REGULATORY: HPA Required? DOE Called?
Best Mgmt Practices (ESA): X licit Discharge? NPDES?

SPECIFICATIONS:

Raining?

Precipitation in previous 24 hours

Frequency

Constituted a threat to human healt or the environment?
Immediate response?

Is the structure mapped/inventoried?

Investigated within 7 days?

If suspected illicit connection, investigated within 21 days?
Final resolution of illicit connection within six months?
How did you learn about the problem?

Source tracing method

Indicator testing

Pollutants identified

Source or cause

Correction and elimination methods

WORK LOG / NOTES:

Log date: 09-Apr-2015 8:18 am

Logged by: RCOTTONBET

Description: Reviewed kitchen operations at | Love Sushi
Log date: 09-Apr-2015  8:54 am

Logged by: RCOTTONBET

Description: Email string with complainant

that would be GREAT! | haven't seen it for a while and was wondering if they had stopped.

Intermittent
No
Yes

Yes

Not applicable

Not applicable

Not applicable

Other public report
Visual recon

Visual indicators
Dumping / trash
Commercial - Restaurant
Behavior modification

I hope they understand how harmful it



54

is. Thanks for taking the time to talk to them - | think it worked!

Thanks Russ,

Sheila Billbe

On Wed, Apr 8, 2015 at 3:17 PM, <RCottonBet@bellevuewa.gov> wrote:

Hi Sheila,

| have spoken with the restaurant a few times, informally. Have you seen any of these discharges again?
Maybe we have convinced them that dumping the frozen fish water over the dock is not a good plan, without
having to actually catch them in the act?

| hope so!

Let me know if you see anything in the coming weeks/months.

Thanks,

Russell Cotton-Betteridge

From: Cotton-Betteridge, Russell Sent: Monday, March 09, 2015 7:18 AMTo: Sheila JSubject: RE: 9 Lake
Bellevue

Hi Sheila,

| did get the photos and had a staff collect a sample. | am hopeful that | will be able to “catch” them dumping
in the coming days, although it may take weeks.

Thanks for your efforts to clean up Lake Bellevue.

Russell Cotton-Betteridge

Senior Engineering Technician - Water Quality

City of Bellevue Utilities Department

Office (425)452-6155

Cell  (253)334-0953

rcottonbet@bellevuewa.gov

From: Sheila J [mailto:sjbrayden@gmail.com] Sent: Friday, March 06, 2015 3:25 PMTo: Cotton-Betteridge,
RussellSubject: Re: 9 Lake Bellevue

Hi Russell

Did you get my earlier email with photos if the lake today? If not | can send again. Let me know - thanks

SheilaSent from my iPhone

On Feb 26, 2015, at 2:54 PM, <RCottonBet@bellevuewa.gov> wrote:

Thank You, Sheila. | will be in touch.

Russell Betteridge

From: Sheila Billbe [mailto:sjbrayden@gmail.com] Sent: Thursday, February 26, 2015 2:50 PMTo: Cotton-Betteridge,
RussellSubject: Fwd: 9 Lake Bellevue

This is coming from underneath 15 Lake Bellevue.

Thanks for looking into this,

Sheila

—————————— Forwarded message ----------From: Ted Billbe <TBillbe@tedbillbelaw.com>Date: Thu, Feb 26, 2015 at 2:39 PMSubject: 9
Lake BellevueTo: Sheila Billbe <sjbrayden@gmail.com>
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IDDE Work Order Report 43

HOLD
RGIBERSON

SLB 2015 (P 4x6) emergency service repair at Pumphouse from shutdown

Work order number: 555221 Status:

Date Reported: February 27,2015 5:44 am Assigned

Description: to:
REGULATORY:

Best Mgmt Practices (ESA): BMP-14

SPECIFICATIONS:
Raining?
Precipitation in previous 24 hours
Frequency
Constituted a threat to human healt or the environment?
Immediate response?

Is the structure mapped/inventoried?

Investigated within 7 days?

If suspected illicit connection, investigated within 21 days?
Final resolution of illicit connection within six months?
How did you learn about the problem?

Source tracing method

Indicator testing

Pollutants identified

Source or cause

Correction and elimination methods

WORK LOG / NOTES:

Log date: 27-Feb-2015 9:47 am
Logged by: RGIBERSON
Description: Removed broken resetter-installed new meter

HPA Required? DOE Called?
Illicit Discharge? NPDES?

One-time spill
No
Yes

Yes

Yes

Not applicable

Not applicable

Staff referral

Visual recon

Flow

Sediment / spoil

Public entity

Mitigated by City of Bellevue

Jackhammered around meter box to freeze line and angle stop broke off completely. Put vactor tube over broken setter
and saw angle stop below and we were able to turn off. Because we had already removed asphalt we decided to move
the SM 29 box so it was centered over setter, we also chose not to install another resetter as it would be to tall for the
box. The Pumphouse was hosting customers at 9am so we reinstalled the jumper to the hose bib behind the building to
keep them in water while we worked. Replaced existing 3/4" meter as the numbers on the register were difficult to read.
Old meter #2305626 Read 3296 New meter #45799842 Meter charged to yearly number. C/O form filed. Rick 337

Log date: 13-Mar-2015 12:46 pm
Logged by: RGIBERSON
Description: 3/12 marked for patch-Patch size 4x6

Checked meter box. Rick 337
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IDDE Work Order Report 44

Work order number:
Date Reported:

Description:

REGULATORY:
Best Mgmt Practices (ESA):

SPECIFICATIONS:

555354

February 27,2015 11:15 pm Assigned
Sewer back up near CB's.

BMP-2
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Status:

to:

Raining?

Precipitation in previous 24 hours

Frequency

Constituted a threat to human healt or the environment?
Immediate response?

Is the structure mapped/inventoried?

Investigated within 7 days?

If suspected illicit connection, investigated within 21 days?
Final resolution of illicit connection within six months?
How did you learn about the problem?

Source tracing method

Indicator testing

Pollutants identified

Source or cause

Correction and elimination methods

WORK LOG / NOTES:

Log date: 28-Feb-2015 12:50 pm
Logged by: ASHEHAB
Description: Recieved call regarding sewer back up from WW.

CLOSE
ASHEHAB

HPA Required?

X licit Discharge?

No

One-time spill
No
Yes

Yes

Yes

Not applicable
N